

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11.

[R.Dis. No. 197/2009 [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 50]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 23, 2009 Margazhi 8, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2040

Part III—Section 2

Statutory Notifications and Orders issued by Heads of Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

CONTENTS

				Pages.
C	CHENNAI PORT	TRUST		
Madras Port Trust	Employees'	(Retirement)	(Amendment)	
Regulations, 2009		, ,		148

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

CHENNAI PORT TRUST

Madras Port Trust Employees' (Retirement) (Amendment) Regulations, 2009

(RRC/13837/2007/S)

No.SRO C-8/2009.

The notification No. G.S.R. No. 684(E), dated the 16th September 2009 issued by the Government of India, Ministry of Shipping and published in Part II—Section 3 sub-section (i) of the Extraordinary issue of the Gazette of India, dated the 17th September 2009 is republished hereunder as required under Section 132 (2) of the Major Port Trusts Act, 1963:—

- **G.S.R. No. 684(E).**—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 124, read with sub-section (1) of Section 132 of the Major Port Trusts Act, 1963 (38 of 1963), the Central Government hereby approves the Madras Port Trust Employees' (Retirement) (Amendment) Regulations, 2009, made by the Board of Trustees for the Port of Chennai and set out in the Schedule annexed to this notification.
 - 2. The said Amendment Regulations shall be deemed to have come into force on the 30th September 2007.

SCHEDULE

Madras Port Trust Employees' (Retirement) (Amendment) Regulations, 2009

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 28 of the Major Port Trusts Act, 1963 (38 of 1963), the Board of Trustees of the Chennai Port Trust hereby makes the following regulations:

- (1) These Regulations may be called the Madras Port Trust Employees' (Retirement) (Amendment) Regulations, 2009.
 - (2) In the Madras Port Trust Employees' (Retirement) Regulations the following amendments shall be made:
 - (i) Regulation 3 of the aforesaid regulations shall be substituted as under:

"Every employee of Board shall retire from service of the Port on the afternoon of the last date of the month in which he/she attains the age of sixty years. However, in case of employees whose date of birth is the 1st of the month, they shall retire from the service on the afternoon of the last day of the preceding month, on attaining the age of sixty years."

(ii) In Regulation 4 of the aforesaid regulations the words '58 years' shall be substituted by the words 'sixty years'.

(F.No. PR-12016/2/2007/-PE-I)

Rakesh Srivastava, Joint Secretary.

Foot-note:

Madras Port Trust Employees' (Retirement) Regulations approved by the Central Government *vide* Ministry of Surface Transport's letter No. PEM-14/76, dated 10th August 1976.

Subsequently amended vide:

- (1) MOST's letter No. PEM-4/80, dated 02-05-1980.
- (2) MOST's Notification No. GSR 217(E), dated 15-04-1991.
- (3) MOST's Notification No. GSR 280 (E), dated 29-05-1998.
- (4) MOS's Notification No. GSR 10(E), dated 05-01-2001.

Administrative Office, Rajaji Salai, Chennai-600 001. 23rd October 2009. Capt. SUBHASH KUMAR, Chairman (In-charge), Chennai Port Trust.